
CRAFFU: PWYLLGOR DYSGU A 
GWASANAETHAU ADDYSG AWDURDOD 

LLEOL AR GYFER PLANT A PHOBL IFANC / 
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 

MEETING

4.00 YP DYDD LLUN, 12 MEDI 2016
4.00 PM MONDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2016

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR / COUNCIL CHAMBER
Noder bod cyfarfod heddiw’n cael 

ei recordio.

Ni chaiff y recordiad hwn ei ddarlledu ar 
fewnrwyd yr Awdurdod gan y caiff ei 

ddefnyddio at ddibenion hyfforddi yn unig 
gan yr Adran Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 

Bydd ardaloedd Seddi Cyhoeddus yng 
ngolwg y Camera ac wrth ddod i mewn i’r 

Siambr a defnyddio’r Ardal Seddi Cyhoeddus, 
bydd Aelodau’r Cyhoedd yn cydsynio â chael 
eu ffilmio ac at ddefnydd posibl o’r delweddau 

a’r recordiadau sain hynny fel yr amlinellir 
uchod..

Please note that today’s meeting will be 
recorded. 

 
This recording will not be broadcast on the 

Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services 
Department.  The Public Seating areas will be 

in view of the Camera and, by entering the 
Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, 

Members of the Public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings as outlined 
above.  

Cafodd yr Agenda hwn ei baratoi gan yr 
Adran Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 
Dylai unrhyw aelod o’r cyhoedd sydd 

angen gwybodaeth gysylltu â’r adran ar 
(01685 725284) neu e-bostio 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk .

Gellir dod o hyd i unrhyw ddogfennau 
cyfeirio, y cyfeirir atynt ond nad ydynt yn 
cael eu cyhoeddi fel rhan o’r agenda hwn 
ar wefan neu mewnrwyd y Cyngor, o dan 

Papurau Cefndir

This Agenda has been prepared by the 
Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring 
information should contact the 

department on (01685) 725284 or email 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but 
not published as part of this agenda can 

be found on the Council’s website or 
intranet under Background Papers.

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


AGENDA / AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb / 
Apologies for absence 

2. Datgan buddiant (yn cynnwys datganiadau 
chwipio) / 
Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 

3. Effeithiolrwydd y Consortiwm Canolog y De / 
The Effectiveness of the Central South 
Consortium (CSC) 
Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog (Dysgu) / 
To consider report of the Chief Officer (Learning).

(1 - 36)

4. Adroddiad Perfformiad - Cynllun Corfforaethol 
Maes Blaenoriaeth 1 - Codi safonau cyrhaeddiad / 
Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 
1 - Raising standards of attainment 
Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog (Dysgu) /
To consider report of the Chief Officer (Learning).

(37 - 62)

5. Cyfeiriadau Craffu, Adborth a Gweithredu Dilynol / 
Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
Derbyn diweddariad oddi wrth y Cadeirydd / 
To receive an update from the Chair

6. Myfyrio ar y Cyfarfod a'i Gwerthuso / 
Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
Derbyn diweddariad oddi wrth y Cadeirydd / 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Rhaglenni Gwaith Pwyllgor Craffu 2016-17 / 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 
I ystyried yr adroddiad amgaeëdig / 
To consider the attached report

8. Unrhyw Fater Arall y mae'r Cadeirydd yn ei 
ystyried yn Bwysig / 
Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

(63 - 78)



CYFANSODDIAD
COMPOSITION: Cynghorydd / Councillor L Mytton (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Cynghorwyr / Councillors: S Williams, M Davies, 
G Lewis, K Moran, S Slater, C Tovey

Aelodau cyfetholedig / Co-optees: C Brown, M Harris, 
R Lazell, A Rees, A Roberts

ynghyd â swyddogion priodol  / 
together with appropriate officers



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

The Effectiveness of the Central South Consortium 
(CSC) 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the current position of the 

Central South Consortium (CSC) alongside the attendance at the committee of the 
Managing Director for the CSC. 
 

1.2 Estyn inspected the quality of the school improvement services provided by the CSC 
in February 2016. The report made five judgements with a context section on 
performance and outcomes. The judgements were: 
• Support for School Improvement: Adequate 
• Leadership: Good 
• Improving quality: Good 
• Partnerships: Good 
• Resource Management: Adequate  
 

1.3 The CSC presented the report and their response to the report to the Central South 
Consortium Joint Education Service Committee in June 2016 where it was 
recommended that: 
• the CSC report is presented to the Cabinets of the five local authorities 
• the Consortium report on progress to each authority early in the spring term. 
 
See Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 The content of this report be discussed and noted. 
 
 

Date Written 2nd September 2016 
Report Author Dorothy Haines 
Service Area Learning 
Committee Date 12th September 2016 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The local authority commissions the CSC to provide effective monitoring, challenge, 
support and intervention (MCSI) for all schools.  This is delivered through universal 
and targeted support provided by Challenge Advisers and other CSC staff.  A key 
element is the categorisation of schools that identifies schools that are most in need 
of support for school improvement.  The CSC also provides support for the 
development of the self-improving, self-regulating school improvement system.   

 
4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

 
4.1 The Welsh Government published a National Model for Regional Working in 

February 2014.  The model outlines the vision and arrangements for four, formally 
constituted, regional consortia as well as the roles of each tier (schools, local 
authorities, and regional consortia) wi
[...]
l schools in the region. This will take time and energy, but high performing 
school systems internationally have shown this is the right strategy and will lead to 
the greatest sustainable long-term improvement.   

 
7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  

 
7.1 In order to ensure that improvements in outcomes continue the local authority must 

continue to hold the CSC to account for delivering services that impact positively on 
standards. This is through 
• termly progress reviews where CSC staff present their evaluations of the 

services provided for underperforming schools; 
• monthly directors meetings to determine strategy, and to monitor and evaluate 

the implementation and impact of the strategy; 
• quarterly meetings of the Joint Education Service Committee with elected 

members which agrees the strategy and business plan, and agrees and monitors 
the budget and performance; and 

• CSC reporting at least annually to each authority’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7.2 A key area for improvement for the CSC is the precise and comprehensive 
evaluation of the impact of their work in order to enable achievement to be 
immediately recognised and underachievement to be immediately challenged. In 
January 2017, the CSC will present a report on standards to the scrutiny committee. 
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

8.1 The services provided by the CSC contribute substantially to the capacity to achieve 
the corporate priority of raising standards of attainment. 

 
 
DOROTHY HAINES 
CHIEF OFFICER (LEARNING) 

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES   
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING 

 

Page 4



 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 
Central South 
Consortium 
(Joint Education Service 
Committee Report) 
 

28th June 2016 1. Learning Department 
2. 7th September 2016 Cabinet 

Meeting/CSC Report – 
Background Papers link 

Central South 
Consortium 
(MTCBC Cabinet report) 
 

29th July 2015 MTCBC Intranet – Meetings, 
Agendas and Minutes 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Estyn report of Central South Consortium  

Summary 

1. Estyn inspected the Central South Consortium in March 2016. It was the first 
Consortium to be inspected under a new Consortia inspection framework.   
 

2. The report was mostly positive recognising the scale of improvement across 
schools within the Central South region since the Consortium working began in 
Wales in 2012. It gave ‘good’ judgements for leadership, self evaluation and 
improvement planning and partnerships.  
 

3. Judgements for support for school improvement and resource management 
remained ‘adequate’ which in Estyn terms means ‘strengths outweigh areas for 
improvement’.  There were four recommendations for the Consortium to take on 
board ahead of a likely revisit by Estyn in the autumn of 2017.  

Recommendation 

4. Members of the Joint Committee should: 
 
a. Note the inspection report and recommendations (Annex A);  
b. Comment on actions to address recommendations (Annex B); 
c. Consider whether they wish to take this report to their respective Cabinets 

for information; 
d. Confirm arrangements for Scrutiny meetings whereby the Consortium will 

report on progress to each authority in the early Spring term.  

Background to the Consortium  

5. Consortia were established by the previous Labour government in 2012 and 
have taken some time to become established across Wales.  Consortia are 
funded to deliver school improvement services on behalf of Local Authorities. 
This means providing challenge and support in the form of a Challenge Adviser 
to each school and commissioning sources of support for schools to draw upon 
in their improvement planning.  

 
6. Central South Consortium covers 400 schools across Wales and over a third of 

the children in Wales. It is one of the most deprived regions in Wales and in 
2012 it was one of the lowest performing regions. All f
[...]

Committee 

Page 34



• R6 Develop an appropriate framework to assess value for money; ensure that the business 
plan is accompanied by a medium-term financial plan and that work-streams are fully 
costed 

 
A report on the quality of the school improvement services provided by the Education through 
Regional Working (ERW) consortium will be published on 20th September 2016 
 
• Carmarthenshire 
• Ceredigion 
• City and County of Swansea 
• Neath Port Talbot 
• Pembrokeshire 
• Powys 
 
  
 

Page 35



Appendix 5 
 
Outcomes in the CSC 2016 
 
Measure Year Bridgend Cardiff Merthyr RCT Vale of 

Glam 
CSC Wales 

         
FPOI 2016 87.1 88.9 89.1 87.2 91.2 88.6 87.0 
 2015 88.8 86.7 86.2 86.3 91.5 87.6 86.8 
  -1.7 2.2 2.9 0.9 -0.3 1.0 0.2 
         
KS2 CSI 2016 87.9 89.5 89.2 88.5 92.7 89.5 88.6 
 2015 87.6 87.8 87.4 85.8 92.1 87.8 87.7 
  0.3 1.7 1.8 2.7 0.6 1.7 0.9 
         
KS3 CSI 2016 87.4 86.6 87.0 84.0 91.2 86.7 85.9 
 2015 84.3 83.4 81.9 81.6 87.4 83.6 83.9 
  3.1 3.2 5.1 2.4 3.8 3.1 2.0 

 
Outcomes at KS4 are not yet verified. 
 
 
 

Page 36



Civic Centre, Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Corporate Plan
Priority Area 1 Raising standards of attainment

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were unsatisfactory with most key indicators below 
the Wales average.  In addition, Estyn judged the quality of self-evaluation in the local 
authority at the time of the inspection as unsatisfactory.
  

1.2 In Merthyr Tydfil (2015), outcomes were adequate. Significant improvements in 
outcomes had been made as a result of the process of self-evaluation and planning for 
improvement; however while progress is good, standards remained below the welsh 
average especially in the key indicator at the end of Key Stage 4 i.e. Level Two 
threshold.

1.3 Our ambition is for outcomes, provision, leadership and management to be excellent by 
2017.  In order to attain excellence we need to improve standards of attainment and 
wellbeing so they are comparable with the 10 highest performing authorities in wales.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 
exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.  

Date Written 2nd September 2016

Report Author Dorothy Haines

Service Learning

Committee Date 12th September 2016

Page 37

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


The Council Vision is to strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for 
the Heads of the Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:
 people learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions;
 people live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life; and
 people visit, enjoy and return.

3.2 The Corporate Plan has seven main priorities including raising standards of attainment. 
This priority area seeks to prioritise effort within the wide range of activities to have a 
strategic focus on attainment so that ‘children and young people in Merthyr Tydfil are 
able to reach their academic potential, and have the necessary skills to contribute as 
responsible citizens to their own development and that of the wider community.’

3.3 Raising Standards Strategy

3.3.1 The vision is that ‘all learners attain at least the expected standard at all stages in their 
education.’

3.3.2 In order to achieve better learning outcomes for all children and young people, the 
Raising Standards Strategy identifies the main outcomes:
 Leadership in all schools is good or better
 Teaching in all schools is good or better
 Local authority provision improves standards of attainment
 Local authority provision improves the quality of leadership and teaching in schools
 All members of the education community collaborate well in order to improve 

standards and pupil wellbeing

4.0 WHERE WE WERE

4.1 In 2013 in Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes were unsatisfactory with most key indicators below 
the Wales average and ranked 22 out of 22 authorities across most indicators.

4.2 In 2015 in Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes were adequate.  Significant improvements in 
outcomes had been made as a result of the process of self-evaluation and planning for 
improvement; however, while progress is good, standards remained below the Welsh 
average especially in the key indicator at the end of Key Stage 4 i.e. Level Two 
threshold.  In addition, the positive trend is consistent over three consecutive years and 
expectations of performance in August 2016 indicate that we will sustain the 
improvements.  Improvements in the outcomes have led to improved rankings between 
2012 and 2015 – at Foundation Phase from 22nd to 16th, at Key Stage 2 from 22nd to 
17th and at Key Stage 3 from 21st to 16th.

4.3 In 2015 in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 the attainment gaps 
between boys and girls and between pupils eligible for Free School Meals  (e-FSM) and 
those not eligible for Free School Meals (non e-FSM) was narrowing.  The performance 
of pupils with SEN varied across and between schools although this was more 
significant in a small number of schools.  Overall performance of pupils at the higher 
levels was unsatisfactory.

Page 38



Key Indicators
2014/2015

MTCBC
RANK 2014/2015

Wales
Foundation Phase Outcome Indicator 86.2% 16th 86.8%
Key Stage 2 Core Subject Indicator 87.4% 17th 87.7%
Key Stage 3 Core Subject Indicator 81.9 16th 83.9
Level 2 threshold (English or Welsh and maths) 51.9% 21st 57.9%
Level 2 threshold 85.4% 11th 84.1%
Level 1 threshold 96.8 5th 94.3
Average Capped Points Score 344 344
Leave education without a qualification 0.00%
Primary pupil attendance 94.4% 22nd 94.9%
Secondary pupil attendance 93.1% 20th 93.8%

5.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE

5.1 By 2017, our ambition is for attainment of children and young people in Merthyr Tydfil to 
be ranked within the top ten of local authorities in Wales.  To make the necessary 
improvements in standards we set challenging targets.

Key Indicators
2015/2016

Merthyr Tydfil
2016/2017

Merthyr Tydfil
Foundation Phase Outcome Indicator 90.0% 92.0%
Key Stage 2 Core Subject Indicator 90.0% 93.0%
Key Stage 3 Core Subject Indicator 86.0% 88.0%
Level 2 threshold (English or Welsh and maths) 58.0% 62.0
Level 2 threshold FSM (English or Welsh and maths) 33.0% 35.0%
Level 2 threshold 88.0% 90.0%
Level 1 threshold 98% 99%
Average Capped Points Score 345 348
Leave education without a qualification 0.00% 0.00%
Primary pupil attendance 95.5% 96.0%
Secondary pupil attendance 95.0% 96.0%

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

6.1 Teacher assessments at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 have been 
verified and published, as has secondary school attendance.  Results at Key Stage 4 
are not yet available.

Page 39



6.2 In 2016 in Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes have risen and rankings improved.  An overall 
judgement about standards has not been made yet as other factors need to be taken 
into account including standards at Key Stage 4, test scores in years 2, 6 and 9 and the 
performance of groups of learners within and between schools.  The margins between 
local authorities have narrowed.  See Appendix 1. 

Key Indicators
2015/2016

MTCBC
RANK 2015/2016

Wales
Foundation Phase Outcome Indicator 89.1% 5th 87.0%
Key Stage 2 Core Subject Indicator 89.2% 10th 88.6%
Key Stage 3 Core Subject Indicator 87.0% 10th 85.9%
Secondary pupil attendance 93.39% 19th 94.16%

6.3 Groups of Learners – see Appendix 2

 Data for pupils eligible for Free Schools and pupils with Additional Learning Needs is 
not yet available.

 Overall improvements have been made in closing the attainment gap between boys 
and girls. In Foundation Phase the gap is the same as in 2015 and is gr
[...]
 being rolled out across all Flying Start settings.  The introduction of this 
model will provide a far more robust analysis of children’s learning and enable 
comparisons to be drawn across Wales, which has not been the case previously.  The 
first year’s data will be available to nursery settings as the current academic year 
progresses and will be reported to Scrutiny in future.  See Appendix 3. 

9.0 SCHOOL FINANCES

9.1 In 2014/15 the local authority introduced a policy to provide a robust framework for 
financial monitoring, scrutiny and intervention. The policy provides for a graduated 
response to monitoring schools based on a categorisation of financial risk.

Page 41



9.2 More robust financial management by schools and the local authority during 2015/16 
has led to improvements in the level of balances held by schools.  26 out of the 28 
schools are projected to end the financial year 2015/16 in surplus compared to 19 in 
2014/15.  Of those projected to have a budget surplus, 21 are projected to hold surplus 
balances of between 1-5% compared to 13 schools in 2014/15.

9.3 In 2015/16 two schools were projected to have a deficit compared to nine in 2014/15.

9.4 Projections for 2016/17 indicate that only Afon Taf high school will have a deficit and 
they have a robust MTFP which will reduce the deficit significantly.  Schools that had a 
significant surplus have put plans in place to reduce the carry forward.

School
2015/16

Risk Category
2015/16

Balance £ '000

DEFICITS

Afon Taf High BROWN -289, -8.32%

Cyfarthfa High RED -30 -0.61%

SURPLUSES 

Gurnos Nursery YELLOW 68 19.13%

Gellifaelog Primary GREEN 71 9.92%

St Marys RC Primary YELLOW 87 12.51%

Troedyrhiw GREEN 51 6.95%

Ysgol Santes Tudful YELLOW 68 4.86%

10.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

 Ensure schools maintain the improvements through robust monitoring, challenge, 
support and intervention

 Continue to focus on improving the quality of leadership in all schools including 
governance 

 Implement a borough wide wellbeing strategy to remove barriers to learning for 
vulnerable groups of pupils

 Ensure the CSC delivers a good School Improvement Service
 Improve outcomes for pupils with ALN through outreach work, training and 

appropriate types of provision in schools

DOROTHY HAINES
CHIEF OFFICER: LEARNING

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES
PORTFOLIO: LEARNING

Page 42



EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2015/16
 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2016/17
 Self-Evaluation Report(s)
 Scrutiny Report(s)

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

2016 outcomes

Local Authority
FSM %  Jan 

2016
FSM 
Rank FPOI Rank KS2 Rank KS3 Rank Sec Att % Rank

Monmouthshire 11.4 3 91.7 1 Monmouthshire 94.1 1 Ceredigion 92.3 1 Gwynedd 95.03 1
Vale of Glamorgan 13.2 5 91.2 2 Vale of Glamorgan 92.7 2 Gwynedd 92.0 2 Vale of Glamorgan 95.00 2
Powys 10.7 1 90.3 3 Caerphilly 90.4 3 Monmouthshire 91.9 3 Powys 94.88 3
Ceredigion 11.3 2 90.2 4 Powys 90.2 4 Vale of Glamorgan 91.2 4 Monmouthshire 94.69 4
Merthyr Tydfil 22.0 19 89.1 5 Flintshire 90.1 5 Powys 89.2 5 Ceredigion 94.61 5
Newport 19.3 16 89.1 6 Torfaen 89.9 6 Flintshire 88.4 6 Isle of Anglesey 94.46 6
Cardiff 21.8 18 88.9 7 Gwynedd 89.8 7 Isle of Anglesey 87.6 7 Carmarthenshire 94.44 7
Caerphilly 22.8 20 88.6 8 Cardiff 89.5 8 Bridgend 87.4 8 Bridgend 94.40 8
Torfaen 18.2 12 88.6 9 Isle of Anglesey 89.4 9 Conwy 87.3 9 Cardiff 94.39 9
Denbighshire 19.1 14 87.5 10 Merthyr Tydfil 89.2 10 Merthyr Tydfil 87.0 10 Conwy 94.37 10
Rhondda Cynon Taf 21.6 17 87.2 11 Carmarthenshire 89.0 11 Cardiff 86.6 11 Swansea 94.32 11
Bridgend 18.7 13 87.1 12 Newport 88.8 12 Denbighshire 86.4 12 Flintshire 94.28 12
Flintshire 15.0 6 86.9 13 Ceredigion 88.7 13 Swansea 86.3 13 Wrexham 94.17 13
Gwynedd 13.0 4 86.8 14 Denbighshire 88.6 14 Carmarthenshire 86.3 14 Blaenau Gwent 94.02 14
Wrexham 16.4 9 86.6 15 Rho
[...]
 : 
To meet with the Merthyr youth forum / cabinet, inviting them to give us an 
insight on how they see their role, achievements, how they perceive 
opportunities for the youth of Merthyr Tydfil etc. Listening To Young People/ 
Youth Engagement and Progression

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Effeithiolrwydd y Consortiwm Canolog y De / The Effectiveness of the Central South Consortium (CSC)
	160905 Central South Consortium
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the current position of the Central South Consortium (CSC) alongside the attendance at the committee of the Managing Director for the CSC.
	1.2 Estyn inspected the quality of the school improvement services provided by the CSC in February 2016. The report made five judgements with a context section on performance and outcomes. The judgements were:
	 Support for School Improvement: Adequate
	 Leadership: Good
	 Improving quality: Good
	 Partnerships: Good
	 Resource Management: Adequate
	1.3 The CSC presented the report and their response to the report to the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Committee in June 2016 where it was recommended that:
	 the CSC report is presented to the Cabinets of the five local authorities
	 the Consortium report on progress to each authority early in the spring term.
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2.1 The content of this report be discussed and noted.
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	3.1 The local authority commissions the CSC to provide effective monitoring, challenge, support and intervention (MCSI) for all schools.  This is delivered through universal and targeted support provided by Challenge Advisers and other CSC staff.  A k...
	4.0 WHERE WE WERE
	4.1 The Welsh Government published a National Model for Regional Working in February 2014.  The model outlines the vision and arrangements for four, formally constituted, regional consortia as well as the roles of each tier (schools, local authorities
[...]
egion carried...
	5.6 In 2016 overall outcomes in the CSC increased including in Merthyr Tydfil.  In the borough there is some underperformance of schools and of groups of learners which is outlined in the report on standards presented to the scrutiny committee 12th Se...
	6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE
	6.1 The LA’s ambition is to be ranked in the top 10 performing local authorities by 2017 and is making good progress towards achieving this target. As the commissioned service for school improvement the effectiveness of the CSC is critical. In additio...
	6.2 The LA supports the consortium’s approach to shifting the culture of school improvement from dependency on central support to a model, which is led by schools, for schools.  The strategy will enable all schools to act collaboratively to improve al...
	7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT
	7.1 In order to ensure that improvements in outcomes continue the local authority must continue to hold the CSC to account for delivering services that impact positively on standards. This is through
	 termly progress reviews where CSC staff present their evaluations of the services provided for underperforming schools;
	 monthly directors meetings to determine strategy, and to monitor and evaluate the implementation and impact of the strategy;
	 quarterly meetings of the Joint Education Service Committee with elected members which agrees the strategy and business plan, and agrees and monitors the budget and performance; and
	 CSC reporting at least annually to each authority’s Scrutiny Committee.
	7.2 A key area for improvement for the CSC is the precise and comprehensive evaluation of the impact of their work in order to enable achievement to be immediately recognised and underachievement to be immediately challenged. In January 2017, the CSC ...
	8.0 Contribution to corporate priorities
	8.1 The services provided by the CSC contribute substantially to the capacity to achieve the corporate priority of raising standards of attainment.


	Appendix 1 CSC Joint Education Committee Report June 2016
	Blank Page.pdf
	Minutes of the Meeting of the Welsh Purchasing Consortium’s Management Board hosted by Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council on Wednesday 20th April 2011 at 11:00 am. 
	County Borough Councillor Colin Mann 
	Mr Stephen. Johnston
	County Borough Councillor Derek Games 
	County Borough Councillor Phil. Murphy 
	Mr Stuart Smith
	Mr Vince Hanly
	 

	AGENDA ITEM 5 FINANCE REPORT.pdf
	STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS.pdf
	 
	Balance Sheet
	Vehicles, Plant, Furniture & Equipment



	Governance Report.pdf
	AGENDA ITEM 6 
	MANAGEMENT BOARD 
	Day  Date                    Time               Venue 


	RJ report cover - Summary Reports 22nd June 2011 agenda 8.pdf
	NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
	1 Background 

	Agenda 220611RJ.pdf
	WELSH PURCHASING CONSORTIUM 
	 
	MANAGEMENT BOARD AGM 
	 
	AGENDA 



	Appendix 2 Recommendations from the Estyn Report
	Appendix 3 Extract from Estyn Monitoring Report Nov 2015
	Appendix 4 Recommendations from the Estyn report
	Appendix 5 Outcomes in the CSC 2016

	4 Adroddiad Perfformiad - Cynllun Corfforaethol Maes Blaenoriaeth 1 - Codi safonau cyrhaeddiad / Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 1 - Raising standards of attainment
	Appendix 1 Local Authority Rankings
	Appendix 2 Outcomes at each Key Stage
	Appendix 3 Flying Start Data

	8 Unrhyw Fater Arall y mae'r Cadeirydd yn ei ystyried yn Bwysig / Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair
	Strategies on a Page
	Learning__LAESCYP_descriptors






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING
MONDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor L Mytton (In the Chair)

Councillors S Williams, M Davies, G Lewis, K Moran, S Slater 
and C Tovey

Co-optees:
Claire Brown, Maureen Harris, Rosemary Lazell and Alan Rees

Portfolio Member:
Councillor Harvey Jones (Portfolio Member for Learning). 

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer)

Outside Bodies:
Hannah Woodhouse (Central South Consortium)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Karen Vokes (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

278  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Anne Roberts 
(Co-optee). 

279  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

Councillor K Moran declared an interest in Item 4 as she is 
a Local Authority Governor at Afon Taf High School but has 
dispensation to speak and vote.



280  The Effectiveness of 
the Central South 
Consortium (CSC)

The Chair welcomed Hannah Woodhouse from the Central 
South Consortium to the meeting. 

Dorothy Haines then took the Committee through the report, 
as follows:

 Background of inspections carried out and the 
outcomes.  

 Relationship between the Consortium and the Local 
Authority in terms of delivering school improvement.  

 Hannah Woodhouse’s Estyn report of Central 
South Consortium.

 The role of the Central South Consortium.  

 Where we want to be to continue making good 
progress and supporting the Consortium.

 What we need to do next to ensure that 
improvements in outcomes continue.  

Hannah Woodhouse gave an update on the positives on the 
Estyn Report.   She handed out to members data which 
included the summer results across the region.   

Hannah Woodhouse and Dorothy Haines provided advice 
and background information in relation to the following 
questions from the Committee:

 We don’t want our Schools to go back to red or get 
stuck in the amber category  -  how does the 
Central South Consortium (CSC) sustain 
improvements to ensure progression from amber to 
yellow to green does not slow or stop?  

 Is there an established number of staff in the CSC 
to ensure that the quality of work produced by the 
Challenge Advisors is consistent? 

 The five Authorities each pay an agreed amount to 
the CSC - do you find you have to spend 
proportionately more on any particular Authority?

 In relation to the CSC’s initiatives that are underway 
to improve support provision  -  what are the 
performance monitoring arrangements to ensure 
progress against each initiative is clearly 
understood?

 Are you experiencing any resistance or difficulties 
in your working with schools or the LEA in Merthyr 
Tydfil?

 The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act is about 
looking to the future  -  Is the CSC setting the right 
priorities now to achieve this?



 Clarification on whether there is a fully operational 
system in place which captures all relevant data.

 In relation to Welsh Government ruling out a joint 
scrutiny model  -  can you explain why this was 
ruled out and what model was agreed?

 How confident can we be that the CSC’s evaluation 
of school performance is consistent with our own 
learning service evaluation.  

 Is there anything you would like this Scrutiny 
Committee to focus on over the coming year?

 Has the CSC got concerns with regard to the 
expertise of our Governors across the region.  

RESOLVED that:

 The Committee notes the contents of the report.   

 In response to a question, Hannah Woodhouse 
suggested that this Committee may wish to have a 
regular update on the CSC’s progress in 
addressing the Estyn recommendations following 
the inspection of the CSC.  

The Chair thanked Hannah Woodhouse for attending this 
Scrutiny Committee today.  

281  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 1 - Raising 
standards of 
attainment

Dorothy Haines took members through the report in relation 
to Priority Area 1 (Raising Standards of Attainment) and 
highlighted the key points, as follows:

 Verified data for Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 
and Key Stage 3.  

 Provisional data for Key Stage 4. 

 Raising Standards Strategy. 

 Outcomes of termly visits from Estyn.

 Background of where we were in relation to the 
outcomes.

 How things have improved in terms of outcomes 
and rankings in the three Key Stages. 

 Verification of teacher assessment data.

 Verification of test data.   

 Flying Start and the contribution it has made.   

 School finances.  



Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 Clarification of the Senior Challenge Advisor within 
the Authority.  

 How are you going to reach the attendance target 
for 2016/17 and do you work collaboratively with 
wider partners to help improve attendance?

 Clarification on the Schools Challenge Cymru 
funding, when it will end and what will the 
consequences be.  

 In relation to Flying Start, is it certain areas that a 
particular health care visitor covers? 

 Is there a direct link with those parents who are not 
taking up Flying Start and not sending their children 
to School.   Do we have any data to reflect this?  

Councillor Harvey Jones, Portfolio Member for Learning, 
referred to Appendix 1 on page 45 of the agenda, and took 
members through the outcomes and rankings at Foundation 
Stage, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3.  

He wished to congratulate all Schools, Headteachers and 
Staff who have work tirelessly in order to assist us to 
produce these results.   

RESOLVED that:

 The judgements and evaluations are noted.  

282  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

Alan Rees (co-optee) left the meeting at 5.15 pm.  

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item. 

283  Myfyrio ar y Cyfarfod 
a'i Gwerthuso / 
Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting, in 
particular:

 Estyn Monitoring visit update from Dorothy Haines. 

 Continue to capture progress against our Estyn 
recommendations within our work programme. 

 Look at capacity for leadership in the borough.

 Future Leaders.

 Test and Teacher Assessment data. 

 School progress on Estyn Inspection.   



284 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2016-17

The Chair to liaise with the Scrutiny Officer on the Forward 
Work Programme. 

285  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.  


